

2012-1170

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SUPREMA, INC. AND MENTALIX, INC.,
Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

AND

CROSS MATCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States International Trade
Commission in Investigation No. 337-TA-720

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION**

T. Cy Walker
President
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
c/o Kenyon & Kenyon LLP
1500 K Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005-1257
(202) 220-4218

Eric J. Fues
Counsel of Record
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4245

October 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. 19 U.S.C. § 1337 Is a Trade Statute Broadly Directed at Unfair Trade Practices.....	1
A. The Structure and Evolution of Section 337 Show that It Was Intended to Be Inclusive and Allow Discretion in Determining What Acts Constitute Unfair Trade	1
B. The Legislative History of Section 337 and Its Predecessor Statutes Support the ITC's Authority to Adjudicate Issues of Indirect Infringement, Including Induced Infringement	5
C. A Long Line of Precedent Supports the ITC’s Authority to Adjudicate Inducement, Where Direct Infringement Occurs Post-Importation.....	8
II. The ITC Can Issue an Exclusion Order in Appropriate Circumstances When an Importer Has Induced Infringement	10
A. Neither the Text Nor the Structure of § 1337(a) Supports the Panel’s Position that Unfair Trade Acts Within the ITC’s Authority Cannot Extend to Induced Infringement Under § 271(b) Because Direct Infringement Occurs After Importation	10
B. Enforcement in the ITC of Inducement to Infringe Is Required to Prevent Circumvention of Domestic Patent Law by Foreign Entities	13
C. The Commission’s Interpretation of § 1337(a) Regarding Inducement Is Entitled to Deference.....	18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Anderson’s-Black Rock, Inc. v. Pavement Salvage Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 57 (1969).....	15
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	17
<i>Certain Digital Televisions and Certain Products Containing Same and Methods of Using Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-617, Comm’n Op., 2009 WL 1124461 (Apr. 23, 2009).....	9
<i>Certain Elec. Devices with Image Processing Sys., Components Thereof, and Associated Software</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-724, Comm’n Op., 2012 WL 3246515 (Dec. 21, 2011)	16
<i>Certain Molded-In Sandwich Panel Inserts and Methods for Their Installation</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-99, Comm’n Op., 1982 WL 61887 (Apr. 9, 1982).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Certain Optoelectronic Devices, Components Thereof, and Products Containing the Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-669, USITC Pub. 4284, 2011 WL 7628061 (Nov. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Certain Trolley Wheel Assemblies</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-161, USITC Pub. 1605, Comm’n Op, 1984 WL 951859 (Aug. 29, 1984).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>DSU Med. Corp. v. JMS Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....11

Frischer & Co. v. Bakelite Corp.,
39 F.2d 247 (CCPA 1930)5

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....14

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....14, 17

Kinik Co. v. International Trade Commission,
362 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2004)19

KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.,
550 U.S. 398 (2007).....15

Kyocera Wireless Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
545 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008)18

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,
545 U.S. 913 (2005).....14, 16

Sealed Air Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
645 F.2d 976 (CCPA 1981)4

Suprema, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
742 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013), *vacated*, No. 2012-1170, 2014 WL
3036241 (Fed. Cir. May 13, 2014)*passim*

United States v. Adams,
383 U.S. 39 (1966).....15

Vizio, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
605 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2010)9

In re Von Clemm,
229 F.2d 441 (CCPA 1955)4, 6

Young Engineers, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
721 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1983)8

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 501(a)12

19 U.S.C. § 1337*passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)10, 18

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....2

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(B)7

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(B)(i).....11, 12, 19

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(B)(ii)19

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(C)-(E).....12

19 U.S.C. § 1337(j)(2)2

35 U.S.C. § 27112

35 U.S.C. § 271(a)15, 18

35 U.S.C. § 271(b)*passim*

35 U.S.C. § 271(c)14, 15, 16

35 U.S.C. § 271(g)19

Rules and Regulations

Fed. Cir. Rule 29 viii

Fed. R. App. 29 viii

Other Authorities

70 Fed. Reg. 43,251 (July 26, 2005).....2

134 Cong. Rec. S10,714 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1988).....7

Andrew F. Popper, *In Personam and Beyond the Grasp: In Search of Jurisdiction and Accountability for Foreign Defendants*, 63 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....17

Angela M. Laughlin, *This Ain't the Texas Two Step Folks: Disharmony, Confusion, and the Unfair Nature of Personal Jurisdiction Analysis in the Fifth Circuit*, 37 Cap. U. L. Rev. 681 (2009).....17

Foreign Commerce Clause, U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....4

H.R. 74565

Presidential Memorandum of July 21, 2005–Assignment of Certain Functions Under Section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930.....2

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-148, tit. I, § 1214(h)(3), § 1342(a), (b), 102 Stat. 1157, 1212-16 (1988).....3

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, pt. 3, tit. I, § 1341, 102 Stat. 1211-12 (1988)7

Patent Act of 1952.....14

S. Comm. on Fin., Trade Reform Act of 1974, S. Rep. No. 93-1298 (1974)6

Tariff Act of 1922, 42 Stat. 943 (1922)3

Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. 71-361, tit. III, § 1378, 46 Stat. 703 (1930).....3

Tariff Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-618, tit. III, § 341(a), 88 Stat. 2053-56 (1975).....3

Trade Act of 1974, ch. 4, tit. III, § 341(a), 88 Stat. 2053-56 (1975).....6

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 84

Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, tit. II, § 261(d)(1)(B)(ii), tit. III, § 321(a), 108 Stat. 4909-10, 4943-45 (1994)3
